
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Tuesday, 21st September, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills/Andy 
Ballard 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/69497 

 

   

1. Introductions  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of interest  

4. Minutes of meeting - of 24 June 2010 and matters arising (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Supporting People Finance Report (Claire Martin) (Pages 5 - 12) 

6. Review of Core Strategy Development Group (Claire Martin) (Pages 13 - 16) 

7. Supporting People Achievements (Claire Martin) (Pages 17 - 26) 

8. Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group Work Plan 2010-11 
(Pages 27 - 30) 

9. Glossary (Pages 31 - 36) 

10. Any other business  

11. Next meeting to be held Thursday 20 January, Darent Room,  Sessions House, 
County Hall  

 
 
Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ 
Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING 
BODY HELD ON THURSDAY 24 June 2010 at SESSIONS HOUSE, COUNTY HALL, 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Present: 
 
  
Canterbury City Council: Mr G Peskett  
Dartford Borough Council  Mrs Alison Haines   
Dover District Council: Mr P Whitfield  
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Sevenoaks District Council  Mr G Missons and Ms Carol Clark 
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Swale Borough Council Ms A Christou   

          Tonbridge & Malling  Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
Kent Probation: Mr R Clark 

 
 
 
   

  KCC Officers: 
Mr O Mills, Managing Director for Kent Adult Social Services,  Ms A Slaven, KCC Director 
of Community and Support Services.  Ms C Martin, Kent Supporting People Team;  Mr K 
Prior, Kent Supporting People Team; Ms U Vann, Kent Supporting People Team, Mr H 
Manuel, Kent Supporting People Team, Mr D Martinez, CFE  and Mr G Mills, KCC 
Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Noted. 
 
2. Minutes of meeting -  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 18 March 2010 were 
agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate. 
 
3. Strategic Review of Core Strategy Development Group (Claire Martin)  
(Item 5 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
 (1) The Core Strategy Development Group (CSDG) provides the Commissioning 
Body with recommendations relating to the strategic direction of the Programme. The 
Programme is also provided with a commentary on its strategic direction by the 
Executive Board of providers, the East and West Kent provider forums and the 
Service User Panel. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

(2)  The time now seemed right to review the role and function of the CSDG and 
for this to be undertaken by a Task and Finish Group drawing its membership from 
the CSDG and the Commissioning Body as well as Service Users and Providers. The 
intention was to commence this work immediately and report again to the 
Commissioning Body at its meeting in September. 
 
(3) The Commissioning Body agreed to the undertaking of a review of the Core 
Strategy Development Group and noted there would be a further report to the 
meeting in September.  
 
 
4. Strategic Review of Investment (Claire Martin, Hud Manuel)  
(Item 6 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 

 
(1) The report presented the Kent Supporting People Strategic Review of Investment 
for the period 2010-2015. The report set out details of current investment and potential 
future investment levels and noted these would depend on the level of area based grant 
received from the Communities and Local Government Department. 

 
(2)   Because of the prevailing funding uncertainties some financial modelling had 
already been undertaken based on possible grant reductions to the Programme of 13% 
and 20%. However it was not at this time possible to predict with any real accuracy what 
exact percentage reduction would need to be applied. However for this current financial 
year a grant reduction had already been made by the Government to the administration 
grant which amounted to £735k.  

 
(3)  Angela Slaven said the grant reduction in administration costs had only very 
recently been announced and was a direct consequence of the wider in year reductions in 
grants which the government had made. The immediate effect was that the funding for the 
Kent Supporting People Team was now in jeopardy and therefore it was proposed that the 
funding for the Supporting People Programme Team should be met from reserves. 
Subsequently consideration would need to be given to a proportion being found from the 
main grant to enable the Supporting Programme to be administered. This would be 
proportionate to the level of grant funding received by the County Council from Central 
Government via area based grant.  

 
(4)  During the course of discussion several members of the Commissioning Body 
expressed their concern that whilst they understood the funding dilemma which the grant 
reduction to administration costs had presented, nonetheless there should have been 
some prior notification and a brief assessment submitted to the meeting so that members 
could have had some form of analysis before them showing what effect the grant reduction 
would have on the administration of the Programme, not just over the next few months but 
into the longer term.  

 
(5)  Mr Hill said that the circumstances were such that this reduction had to be dealt with 
now and he believed the best way was to deal with that through the use of reserves in 
order to prevent the work of the Supporting People Programme slowing down or even 
possibly coming to a halt. The situation was therefore urgent and had to be dealt with as 
such. Having said that he agreed that how this shortfall in grant would be met into the 
medium term had to be fully assessed. He also agreed that until those decisions were 
taken then the call on the reserves would need to be shown as an over spend.  

Page 2



 

 
(6)  On this basis The Commissioning agreed:  

 
(a) that the reductions made in the Supporting People administration 
grant should for the immediate future be met through the use of 
reserves and that this should be shown as an overspend.  
(b) there would be a report to the meeting of the Commissioning Body 
in September providing an analysis of the current costs of 
administering the Programme and putting forward options to secure 
those costs into the medium term   

 
(c) Subject to (a) and (b) above the Commissioning Body also agreed 
the recommendations contained in the exempt report and noted in 
particular that should the funding levels be less than those outlined 
then an extra ordinary meeting of the Commissioning Body would be 
arranged to assess what impact that would have for the Kent 
Supporting People Strategy.  

 
(d)  In addition to the report referred to in paragraph (b) above a draft 
of the Supporting People Annual Plan 2010/11 would be submitted for 
approval to the meeting of the Commissioning Body in September 
2010.  

 
 
5. Kent Supporting People Five-Year Strategy 2010-2015 (Claire Martin)  
(Item 7  – report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities 

 
(1)  This report presented a detailed summary of the discussions that had taken 
place in order to address the concerns expressed by members of the Commissioning 
Body and others in relation to the Strategy and its implementation. The outcomes 
from those discussions with individual Council’s and key stakeholders had proved to 
be helpful and informative and had been incorporated into the final amended draft of 
the Kent Five-Year Supporting People Strategy 2010-2015. The draft strategy was 
consequently approved. It was also said and agreed that the financial position of the 
programme was likely to remain uncertain for some time and there was therefore a 
need to keep the budget under close review 
 
(2)   The Commissioning Body  

  
(a) Agreed the draft strategy; and, 

 
(b) noted the Supporting People Programme would be 
submitting  the draft Annual Plan 2010-11 to the Commissioning 
Body at its meeting in September 2010 

 
 
6. Any Other Business  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  Cllr Mrs Anderson said that attendance at this meeting had been 
disappointing and she reiterated her view that representation on the Commissioning 

Page 3



 

should be at elected member level. Mr Hill said he would write to the District Councils 
and emphasise the importance of the matters which would be coming to the 
Commissioning Body at its meeting in September. 
 
 
7. Next meeting to be held 21 September, Darent Room,  Sessions House, 
County Hall  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The next meeting of the Commissioning Body will be held on Tuesday 21 
September 2010 at Sessions House, County hall commencing at 10.00 AM 
 
(2)  It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 16 December 2010 should be 
re-arranged. Two alternative dates in January 2011 were under consideration these 
being 6 January and 20 January and final details would be sent to members as soon 
as possible. 
 
 
 

Page 4



REPORT 
 
By: Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 

Services, Communities Directorate                                 
 

To:                         Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

                               21 September 2010 

Subject: Finance Report 

Classification:- 

                                                      For Decision 

Summary:- The Kent Supporting People Programme Team funding was withdrawn by the 
Communities and Local Government Department. The Commissioning Body needs to 
agree a methodology which will enable the Programme to continue to be administered by 
the Team.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Supporting People Team has been funded since its implementation phase by the 
Communities and Local Government Department (CLG). The administration grant which 
amounted to £735,000 was removed by the new coalition government in June 2010. The 
CLG still expects the Programme to be managed by administering authorities. A letter was 
received in August confirming that there was an expectation that data for Supporting 
People Local Systems (SPLS) uploads to CLG would continue to be required, and that the 
team would still receive client record information and outcomes information from the 
University of St Andrews.  
 
2.0 Context 
 
2.1 The Supporting People Programme has responsibility for administering the 
Commissioning Body’s work plan, paying providers, contracting, tendering, performance 
management, quality, adult and child protection, complaints, policy and strategy, and 
service user involvement and consultation. It administrates the centralised floating support 
database. It is a key contributor to housing policy, strategy, and operational issues, 
including the Kent Housing Group, the Joint Policy and Planning Board (Housing), and the 
Public Health Observatory, as well as within the County Council itself.  
 
3.0 The Current Situation  
 
3.1 The Programme has accumulated over £9,682,296 in reserves over time. These have 
been delivered by de-commissioning strategically irrelevant services, terminating contracts 
where the service users were at risk, and where housing related support was not being 
delivered. The current value of these reserves is £6,843,527. There will be a further draw 
down of these reserves in this current financial year amounting to £3,455,497. The 
Commissioning Body agreed that the reserves should be utilised in order to meet the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



increasing demands of the floating support referral mechanism which is now re
[...]
be subject to the impact of the Comprehensive Spending Review, 
and the allocation of grant within Area Based Grant. The Team will need to reflect the size 
of the Programme it takes forward, whilst balancing the economies of scale that can be 
realistically achieved given the administrative requirements of the Programme. These are 
ostensibly the duties and responsibilities set out above. It is therefore proposed that the 
Team endeavours to find efficiencies in the next financial year which can meet the costs of 
the team.  
 
4.2 The Kent Team is continuing to maintain a national profile in the way that the 
Programme is managed. The Commissioning Body agreed to a payment by results regime 
for sheltered housing. The CLG is interested in working with the Kent Team to build on 
some of the work that has already been achieved. This relates to the Kent Team working 
with them on a payment by results pilot, and seeing how it could be further developed.   
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
The Supporting People Team has achieved considerable success in managing the 
Programme from its inception through to its Steady State. The County Council continues 
to meet the expectations of the CLG and to continue its commitment to funding and 

Page 6



administering housing related support via area based grant. It requires a small 
complement of officers to achieve this.  
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
1) The funding for the Kent Supporting People Team should be met within the expenditure 
of the designated funding resource in line with other baseline budget management within 
the County Council.  
 
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
01622 221179/Claire.martin@kent.gov.uk 

Appendix One. Supporting People Team Structure 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 O

n
e

 
 

K
e

n
t 

S
u

p
p

o
rt

in
g

 P
e

o
p

le
 T

e
a

m
 S

tr
u

c
tu

re
 C

h
a

rt
 2

0
1
0

/1
1

 (
T

h
ir

te
e
n

 F
T

E
s

) 
 

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
S

u
p
p
o
rt

in
g
 P

e
o
p
le

 

C
o
n
tr

a
c
ts

 M
a
n
a
g

e
r 

P
o
lic

y
 a

n
d
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
 

O
ff

ic
e
r 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 &

 
R

e
v
ie

w
 M

a
n
a
g

e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 U

s
e
r 

In
v
o
lv

e
m

e
n
t 

&
 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

C
o
n
tr

a
c
ts

 
O

ff
ic

e
r 

S
u
p
p
o
rt

 O
ff

ic
e
r 

M
o
n

it
o
ri
n
g
 &

 R
e
v
ie

w
 

O
ff

ic
e
rs

 
(F

o
u
r 

O
ff

ic
e
rs

) 

 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 &

 
R

e
v
ie

w
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

In
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d
it
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

(n
o
t 
fu

ll 
ti
m

e
) 

D
a
ta

 Q
u
a
lit

y
 A

s
s
is

ta
n
t 

(F
lo

a
ti
n
g
 S

u
p
p
o
rt

) 

Page 7Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Two 
 

Staff Costs -             £561,300 (13 FTE, one non FTE) 
 

Agency Costs (Floating Support 
Referral Mechanism)        

£10,400 (left in June 2010) 
 

Other Costs -            £88,205 (office costs e.g. paper). 
 

Note:- 
 

Included in Other Costs is current 
expenditure on service user 
involvement and consultation. This 
amounts to £1300. This includes 
vouchers, and travel expenses for the 
service user panel, conference and 
participation in the PSA16 review 
conducted by GOSE/CLG.  
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 
 
By: Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support Services, 

Communities Directorate                                 
 

To:                         Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

                               21 September 2010 

Subject: Review of the Core Strategy Development Group 

Classification 

                                                      For Decision 

Summary: This report presents the findings and conclusions of the task 
and finish established following the Commissioning Body 
Meeting in June 2010 to review the role and functioning of the 
Core Strategy Development Group.  The report makes 
recommendations for the way forward and presents revised 
Terms of Reference for agreement by the Commissioning Body.  

 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1. The Commissioning Body asked for the establishment of a task and finish group to 

review the role and function of the Core Strategy Development Group (CSDG). The 
Commissioning Body requested that several key issues be addressed in relation to 
the role and membership of the CSDG. The Commissioning Body sought guidance 

 
o on the role and responsibilities of the membership,  
o the contribution and accountability of the officers who attend,  
o the appropriateness of the attendance of providers,  
o to seek an improvement in the relationship between the functioning of the CSDG 

and the reporting and advice to the Commissioning Body.  
 
2.0 The Role of the Task and Finish Group 
 
2.1 The task and finish group has met on three occasions and comprised the Chair of 
the CSDG, the Chair of Kent Housing Group, the Chair of the Service User Panel, and the 
Head of Service for Supporting People.  The Chair of the Joint Policy and Planning Board 
(Housing) was invited but was unable to attend any of the meetings due to other 
commitments. The meetings have reviewed the existing Terms of Reference of the CSDG, 
considered the Memorandum of Understanding of the Commissioning Body and have 
considered the inter-relationship of these two key strategic forums.    

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 
3.0 The Future 
 
3.1 The conclusions reached are that the CSDG should comprise the officers who 
accompany elected members to the Commissioning Body, or where the district or borough 
chooses not to send an elected member that officer themselves. This will ensure that the 
officers who attend the Commissioning Body have a direct responsibility for the nature and 
content of the papers that are submitted to the Commissioning Body for ratification and 
decision. The CSDG should have senior officer representation from the three key 
Directorates within Kent County Council that hold the responsibility for key strategic and 
operational delivery and connection to the Programme; Kent Adult Social Services, 
Children Families and Education, and Communities.  
 
3.2 The CSDG will represent the strategic development of the Programme. The CSDG will 
ensure that there is appropriate representation of the views of providers and service users 
within its decision making processes.  This will form part of the Terms of Reference. 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The proposal for the newly constituted CSDG will create a forum that is fit for 
purpose to meet the considerable challenges that will face the Programme in  
2010/11 and beyond.   
 
4.2 The conclusion of the task and finish group is to propose to the Commissioning Body  
that subject to approval of the revised Terms of Reference that they agree  the findings of 
the review and the implementation of the proposal is effective in November 2010 when the 
first meeting of the reconstituted CSDG will take place. This would be followed by the 
Commissioning Body in January 2011.  
 
5.0 Recommendation 
 

1) That the CSDG model as outlined is approved. 
 
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
01622 221179 
claire.martin@kent.gov.uk 
 
Appendix One  
 
CSDG Terms of Reference 
 

Page 14



Kent Supporting People Programme 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

Core Strategy Development Group 
 
1. To implement the Kent Supporting People Vision; working in 
partnership to deliver needs led, value for money, high quality 
housing related support services for vulnerable people.  

2. To facilitate and enable the implementation of the Kent 
Supporting People Programme Strategy 

3. To enable and facilitate the Commissioning Body in its decision-
making.  

4. To consider the financial, customer, and community impact of 
each recommendation.  

5. To ensure that stakeholders, providers and service users views 
are taken into account when recommendations are made to the 
Commissioning Body. 

6. To ensure that a communication plan is developed for each 
recommendation that is made to and agreed by the 
Commissioning Body.   

7. To work in partnership with the Kent Housing Group, the Joint 
policy and Planning Board (Housing) and any other appropriate 
county-wide groups as relevant.  

 
Members 
 

• Chief Housing Officers or their equivalents who routinely 
attend the Commissioning Body either with or without an 
elected member as determined by the relevant district or 
borough. 

• Senior Officers within Kent County Council within the Adult 
Social Services Directorate, the Children, Families and 
Education Directorate, and the Communities Directorate 

• Senior Officers within Health, and Probation 

• Each member will nominate an officer who is delegated to 
attend the meeting in their absence and to make 
recommendations to the Commissioning Body for and on 
behalf of their respective Local Authority, Directorate, or Trust.  

 

Note:- All attendees will attend on the basis that they are commissioners 
and not direct providers of services.  
 

 
 
 
 
Responsible Officer:- Head of Supporting People, Kent County Council, 
September 2010 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support Services, 
Communities Directorate 

 
To: Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 
 
 21 September 2010 
 
Subject:  The Supporting People Programme 2003/10 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
   For Information 
 

 
Summary:  
 

This report sets out the achievements of the Kent Supporting People 
Programme since its inception and anticipates the future direction of travel as 
agreed in the Kent Five Year Supporting People Strategy 2010/15 

 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The national Supporting People Programme was set by central government in response 
to a judicial review which precluded housing benefit paying for housing related support costs. 
The funding mechanism included funding streams from the then Housing Corporation, 
Probation, 
[...]
importation except where it is appropriate and relevant. Service users 
are reconnected back to place of origin (again if appropriate and relevant) in order to ensure 
that the authorities where service users are placed are not overwhelmed. There has been a 
need to robustly challenge some providers and to decommission services, or to determine 
not to renew contracts for other services. The Programme has of necessity needed to ensure 
that the eligibility criteria is being met, that services are achieving outcomes, that service 
users are protected, and that value for money and quality are being achieved.  
 
3.0 The Future Direction of Travel 
 
3.1 The Programme is entering a new and challenging phase in which it is un-ring-fenced, 
and within Area Based Grant. The country is facing unprecedented challenges in relation to 
public expenditure and a national debate on what is or is not the right and appropriate level 
of expenditure on services for vulnerable people. The Strategy and the Strategic Review of 
Investment have enabled the Programme to prepare for the challenges ahead and ensure 
that the Programme is fit for purpose.  The track record of achievement at Appendix One is a 
demonstration that the Programme in Kent should be able to meet future challenges with a 
degree of confidence.  
 
4.0 Conclusion 
  
4.1 The Kent Supporting People Team has delivered the Programme from its  
implementation, through going live, to steady state. This has been possible within the context 
of the Partnership within the Commissioning Body, Core Strategy Development Group, with 
providers and services users. This report provides a summary of the achievements to date 
and looks to the future for the Programme. It also suggests that given the track record of 
achievement to date the skills, expertise, and experience to deal with the challenges and 
opportunities ahead is in place.  
 

5.0  Recommendation 
 
1) The Commissioning Body is asked to note the contents of the rep
[...]
n – Director of Youth and Community Support 

Services, Communities Directorate                                 
 

To:                         Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

                               21 September 2010 

Subject: Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group 
Work Plan 2010-11 

Classification:- 

                                                      For Decision 

Summary:- This report details how the work of the Supporting People team, 
Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group is to be co-ordinated over the 
coming year 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In order to ensure co-ordination in the work of the Supporting People Programme in 
Kent, a work plan for the remainder of the year is introduced for comment and 
recommendation. 
 
2.0 Context 
 
2.1 The proposed plan has been developed taking into account existing, concurrent and 
forthcoming plans and projects in which the programme is currently engaged.  These 
include, but are not restricted to: 
 
q Supporting People in Kent  Five Year Strategy 2010-2015 
q Supporting People in Kent Business Plan 2010-11 
 
3.0 Monitoring Arrangements 
 
3.1 It is intended that the work plan will inform the agenda of every meeting of the Core 
Strategy Development Group and Commissioning Body. Progress against the action plan 
will be monitored twice a year in the Performance Management report.  
 
3.2 Other items may be added to the work plan following agreement of the Core Strategy 
Development Group and Commissioning Body. 
 
 
4.0 Contributions to the Plan 
 
4.1 Contributions to the plan are welcomed, along with any improvements that would assist 
the co-ordination of work with the team and the Programme’s governing bodies.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 
4.2 It is anticipated that the workplan beyond March 2011 will be shaped by the outcome of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review in October 2010. 
 
 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 The Commissioning Body is asked to agree 
[...]
iew Officer to a support service to 
establish whether the Provider is achieving the standards they are contracted to 
deliver. Supporting People team members will also consult with service users and 
staff and stakeholders to find out their views of the service. The aim of these visits is 
to work with providers to improve the quality of the services in Kent, and for the 
findings feed into strategic decision making 
 

 

Page 35



  
Kent Glossary Version 7 Feb 10 

 
 
 
 
 
Links 
 

The following links may provide further insight into the programme. 

 

• www.communities.gov.uk  

• www.spkweb.org.uk  

• www.spdirectory.org.uk/DirectoryServices  

• www.sitra.org.uk  

• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting - of 24 June 2010 and matters arising
	5 Supporting People Finance Report (Claire Martin)
	Item 5 Finance Report Appendix One.doc
	Item 5 Appendix Two

	6 Review of Core Strategy Development Group (Claire Martin)
	item 6 Review of the CSDG Appendix One

	7 Supporting People Achievements (Claire Martin)
	8 Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group Work Plan 2010-11
	9 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
Present: 
 
 
Ashford Borough Council Ms T Kerly  
Canterbury City Council: Cllr Mr T Austin and Mr G Peskett  
Dartford Borough Council  Mrs A Haines   
Dover District Council: Cllr Mrs S Chandler and Mr P Whitfield  
Gravesham Borough Council Mr W Adetoro  
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Maidstone Borough Council  Cllr Mr M Gree and Mr J Littlemore 
Sevenoaks District Council  Cllr Mrs C Clark and Mr G Missons  
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Swale Borough Council Ms A Christou   
Thanet D C  Ms L Hemsley 

         Tonbridge & Malling  Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
          Tunbridge Wells B C  Mr K Hetherington 

Kent Probation: Mr H Cohn  
 

Also Present: Mr M Angell, Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services 
   

 KCC Officers: 
Ms A Slaven, KCC Director of Community and Support Services.  Ms C Martin, Kent 
Supporting People Team; Ms U Vann, Kent Supporting People Team, Mr H Manuel, Kent 
Supporting People Team, Mr D Martinez, CFE,  Ms K Grant, Kent Adult Social Services, 
and Mr G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Noted. 
 
2. Minutes of meeting - of 24 June 2010 and matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 24 June 2010 
were agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate.  
 
 
3. Financial Situation  
 

Mr Hill said that until the outcomes from the Comprehensive Spending Review 
were known it would not be possible to begin to assess its likely impact. However it 
would be unrealistic to think that the SPCB budget would not be affected in some 



 

2 

way and it was agreed, that at the next meeting there would be a report and 
discussion in the light of the CSR and KCC’s expected budget for 2011/12 
 
4. Supporting People Finance Report (Claire Martin)  
(Item 5 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
 (1)  As the Communities and Local Government Department had withdrawn 
funding, the Commissioning Body needed to consider and agree a methodology 
which would enable the Programme to continue being administered by the Team.  
 
(2)  The Supporting People Team had been funded since its implementation by the 
Communities and Local Government Department (CLG). However the administration 
grant which amounted to £735,000 was removed in June 2010 although the CLG still 
expected the Programme to be managed by administering authorities. As a result of 
this cut in grant the report reviewed the costs required to fund the Supporting People 
Team and put forward proposals for meeting those costs into the future.  
 
(3) During the course of discussion it was said that whilst it was understood the 
withdrawal of the administration grant would be difficult nonetheless it presented an 
opportunity to review the role, structure and future direction of the Programme 
against a backdrop of reduced resources across the public sector.  
 
(4)  Discussion concluded with it being agreed that funding for the Supporting 
People Team should be met within the expenditure of the designated funding 
resource in line with other baseline budget management within Kent County Council. 
However this matter would be discussed again at the meeting in January 2011 when 
the general budget situation for the Programme could be discussed in the light of the 
outcomes of the Comprehensive Spending Review.   
 
5. Review of Core Strategy Development Group (Claire Martin)  
(Item 6 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
(1)  This report presented the findings and conclusions of the task and finish group 
established to review the role and functioning of the Core Strategy Development 
Group. The report made recommendations on the way forward and presented 
revised Terms of Reference for agreement by the Commissioning Body.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion it was said and agreed that the local authority 
membership of the Commissioning Body should, as far as was possible, always 
comprise of elected council members.  
 
(3)  It was also agreed that a review would be undertaken of the Memorandum of 
Understanding with a report being submitted to the Commissioning Body at its 
meeting in January 2011.  
 
(4)  Following discussion the Commissioning Body:  
 

(i) endorsed the view on local authority membership as set out in 
paragraph 5 (2) above; 

 



 

3 

(ii) approved the model for the creation of a newly constituted Core 
Strategy  Development Group together with revised Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in the report; and, 

 
(iii)   requested a report putting forward proposed revisions to the 

Memorandum of Understanding be submitted to the next 
meeting. 

 
 
6. Supporting People Achievements (Claire Martin)  
(Item 7 – report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
(1)  This report set out the achievements of the Kent Supporting People Programme 
since its inception and commented on the anticipated future direction of travel as agreed in 
the Kent Five Year Supporting People Strategy 2010/15 
 
(2)  Following discussion the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report 
 
 
7. Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group Work Plan 
2010-11  
(Item 8 report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
(1)  This report detailed how it was proposed the work of the Supporting People Team, 
Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group would be coordinated over 
the coming year.  
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body agreed the 2010/11 Work plan as presented in the report 
 
 
8. Next meeting to be held Thursday 20 January, Darent Room,  Sessions 
House, County Hall  
(Item 11) 
 
The next meeting of the Commissioning Body would be held on Thursday 20 
January 2011 at Sessions House, County Hall commencing at 2.00 PM 
 
 


